## **CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS**

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2025-01-01**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE EVERMAN POLICE DEPARTMENT AND THE FOREST HILL POLICE DEPARTMENT REGARDING COMBINING RESOURCES FOR A POLICE EXPLORER PROGRAM POST; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND ALL OTHER NECESSARY AND RELATED DOCUMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the Police Explorer Program, created and offered through Boy Scouts of America, is a hands-on program open to young men and women who have completed the 6<sup>th</sup> grade through 20 years old who may be interested in a career in law enforcement or a related field in the criminal justice system; and

**WHEREAS**, the Police Explorer Program is an excellent tool for educating the youth of the City regarding the realities of law enforcement and fostering engagement and communication between police and youth; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas finds it to serve the general welfare and be in the best interest of the citizens of the City of Everman to support and approve the Memorandum of Understanding regarding the Police Explorer Program Post;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The Memorandum of Understanding between the Forest Hill Police Department and the Everman Police Department regarding combining resources for a Police Explorer Program Post, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A," is hereby approved and the City Manager is authorized to execute said Memorandum of Understanding and all other necessary and related documents regarding the Explorer Program Post.

**SECTION 2.** This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF JANUARY, 2025.
	APPROVED:
	Ray Richardson, Mayor
ATTEST:	

Mindi Parks, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Victoria Thomas,	
City Attorney	

City Attorney

## **Exhibit A**

[Memorandum of Understanding between Everman PD and Everman PD regarding Explorer Program Post]

4918-4437-8121, v. 1